
Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 21 January 2021 at 7.00 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/9180501390546965004

Webinar ID: 114-500-763

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code: 643-872-807 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chair)
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Monica Coleman
Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor Robert Foote

Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/rt/9180501390546965004


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an 
observer using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, please email us at 
Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to 
disclose confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during 
the course of discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any 
other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to 
exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be 
transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Licensing and Planning 
Policy Committee. Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able 
to receive public questions, and the procedure for doing so. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 3 December 2020 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN  (Pages 9 - 32)

This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets a framework for how the planning 
enforcement team will handle complaints and any subsequent investigations 
into breaches of planning control. It will aim to clearly set out the aims of the 
Planning Enforcement Team, the background to Planning Enforcement and the 
scope of enforcement powers. This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets out 
priorities for responses to complaints and clarify the timescales for response by 
Enforcement Officers. This policy document will also seek to formulise how 
Councillors and the general public will be kept up to date in relation to the work 
being carried out by the Planning Enforcement Team.

5. SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
INFRASTRUCTURE  (Pages 33 - 48)

The Council’s draft response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) consultation on “Supporting housing delivery and public 
infrastructure” proposals published on 3rd December 2020.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 3 December 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Monica Coleman, Neil Dallen, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Julie Morris and Phil Neale

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), Alex Awoyomi (Trainee Solicitor), Mary Bryson (Planning Policy Officer), 
Susie Legg (Policy Planner), Wai-Po Poon (Senior Planning Policy Officer), Sarah 
Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

22 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Councillors with regard to items on the agenda.

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 22 October and 12 November were agreed as a true record 
and the Committee authorised the Chair to sign them.

25 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 

The Committee received a report relating to the Council’s first Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS), which is required under the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations. It contained information on CIL monies, Section 106 and 
Section 278 agreements along with an ‘infrastructure list’ setting out the 
infrastructure projects or types which the Council intended to fund wholly or 
partly by the levy. The IFS was required to be published on the Council’s website 
by 31 December 2020.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Planning.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 December 
2020

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Outstanding balances: It was noted that of all the amounts invoiced for, 
outstanding debts only account for 1.1% of CIL monies. Officers noted 
that there are 2 outstanding invoices from 2016 totalling £18,000, and 2 
recent invoices with an outstanding balance of £85,000 (due to effects of 
the Covid-19 Pandemic). It was noted that both of these items were being 
dealt with appropriately. 

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Noted the content of the Infrastructure Funding Statement for 
publication by 31 December 2020.

26 ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2019-2020 

The Committee received an Annual Monitoring Report assessing the 
performance of adopted planning policies and tracking the progress against the 
Local Plan Programme.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Planning.

The following points were raised by the Committee:

a) Emerging Local Plan: Members requested that the ‘Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy’ be added to the list of items that the new Epsom & 
Ewell Local Plan would consider. The Officer agreed that this would be 
incorporated into the report.

b) DM12: Members raised concerns regarding the National Space 
Standards, including the way in which they do not take into account 
wheelchair-users. Members noted that as a result of the Covid-19 
Pandemic, more people are spending time at home (including to work) 
and that going forward this must be taken into consideration in planning 
for adequate amenity space.

c) Bat and swift boxes: Members queried a requirement relating to bat 
boxes and swift boxes be added to conditions for Planning Applications. 
The Officer acknowledged that this was the case for most planning 
applications at present and would be looked at during the next review of 
the Local Plan. .

d) Affordable housing: Members spoke about the possibility of the defining 
requirements for a major development be reduced from 10 or more 
dwellinghouses to 5 or more dwellinghouses. It was noted that this would 
be looked at during the next review of the Local Plan.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 December 
2020

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Noted the contents of the Annual Monitoring Report.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.35 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
21 January 2021

DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN

Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision? No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 - Draft Enforcement Plan

Summary

This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets a framework for how the planning 
enforcement team will handle complaints and any subsequent investigations into 
breaches of planning control. It will aim to clearly set out the aims of the Planning 
Enforcement Team, the background to Planning Enforcement and the scope of 
enforcement powers. This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets out priorities for 
responses to complaints and clarify the timescales for response by Enforcement 
Officers. This policy document will also seek to formulise how Councillors and the 
general public will be kept up to date in relation to the work being carried out by the 
Planning Enforcement Team.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the Draft Planning Enforcement Plan (Appendix 1) for a period of 6 
weeks public consultation. Following which the comments received will be 
considered, amendments made as considered appropriate and the revised 
plan will be brought back to this to the committee for formal adoption. 

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The delivery and implementation of the Planning Service its policies and 
development management functions contributes towards all of the 
Council’s Key Priorities. The Draft Enforcement Plan sets out how the 
council will investigate potential breaches of planning control and use its 
discretionary planning enforcement powers when appropriate.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
21 January 2021

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s general approach to enforcement of breaches of planning 
control is set out in its Development Management Policies Document 
section 8 adopted in September 2015. This draft Enforcement Plan is 
brought forward as detailed explanation of how the Council will implement 
its approach to enforcement in accordance with up-to-date government 
guidance and best practice.

2.2 Under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), the Council 
has the power to take enforcement action where it assesses that a breach 
of planning control has resulted in material harm in planning terms. 

2.3 Guidance as to how to apply this power and when a local planning authority 
may consider it expedient to take enforcement action is contained in 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 58, and National 
Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) The government urges local planning 
authorities to use enforcement action as a last resort. Formal enforcement 
action will not be authorised unless it has been concluded that there is no 
other course of action available.

2.4 In addition to Government guidance the Deve
[...]
ct 1990 as: (a) 
‘carrying out development without the required planning permission; or (b) 
failing to comply with any condition or limitation subject to which planning 
permission has been granted.’

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council undertake a firm but fair and reasoned 
approach to regulation based upon the following principles 

 Proportionality;
 Consistency;
 Transparency;
 Targeting of enforcement action and raising awareness;
 Accountability.

Proportionality
Enforcement action will be appropriate to the scale of the alleged breach and 
the seriousness of the harm caused.

Consistency
Taking a similar approach in similar circumstances, where possible to achieve 
similar results. We will also be consistent in how we treat customers.

Transparency
We will ensure that everyone involved with cases understands our processes 
and procedures, including what rights of complaint and appeal may be open to 
them. We will seek feedback from service users in order to learn and improve.

Targeting enforcement action and raising awareness
Planning enforcement is a high volume, demand based service and resources 
are limited. As a consequence, targeted enforcement action is very important. 
Raising awareness of planning management and enforcement will help to 
reduce unauthorised works and increase public confidence in our service.

Accountability
This local enforcement plan document, after public consultation and being 
agreed by councillors sets our priorities for action. The success of the policy will 
be monitored and reviewed regularly. In addition, we will provide an annual 
performance report to the council’s planning committee.

Page 18

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Investigations:

The Council’s Planning Enforcement Service can investigate the following:

 Development consisting of the change of use of land/buildings without 
planning consent; 

 Internal and external works to listed buildings without consent;
 Unauthorised building works and/or engineering works; 
 N
[...]
 the legal proceedings 
of the investigation. 

In addition, enforcement complaints may be subject of a Freedom of information 
request where upon the matter and information will be considered for release. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-enforcement


Priorities for planning enforcement investigation

The planning enforcement service is a high volume, demand-based service with 
limited resources. Therefore, it is important that different types of breach are 
prioritised in a clear and transparent way. The prioritisation set out below is 
based upon the significance, urgency and seriousness of a reported breach.

All investigations will be carried out thoroughly and accurately in accordance 
with the following priorities:

Level 1 (highest category):
Cases that fall within this category include:

 Ongoing works to a Listed Building;
 Large scale development where a serious impact is felt over a wide area;
 Development/changes of use with serious implications upon the 

continued health and wellbeing of the public and the environment;
 Works not in accordance with planning permission for major proposals;
 Substantial works (including demolition) in a conservation area;
 Felling of tree protected under a Tree Preservation Order or within a 

conservation area 

Level 2 (medium category):

Cases that fall within this category include:
 residential and commercial extensions;
 breaches of condition;
 changes of use including HMOs’;
 condition of buildings or land in poor condition;
 works not in accordance with planning permission for non-major 

proposals

Level 3 (lowest category):

Cases that fall within the category include:
 unauthorised signage and advertisements;
 any breach of planning control which is of a temporary nature (unless 

public safety is compromised);
 unauthorised fences, walls and gates;
 shopfronts;
 satellite dishes;
 flues;

Please note: Officers may re-prioritise cases after receiving a complaint based 
upon the nature of the alleged breach and its impact.

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Service standards and objectives:

We will deal with all cases in a fair and transparent way.

Complainants can expect
 Written acknowledgement, within five working days, detailing how the 

case has been prioritised and the name of the case officer
 Site visits to be undertaken in accordance with the ‘Timeline’ section 

below
 Regular updates about what action has been taken. Complainants will 

be informed and at each key stage of the process - for example, whether 
an enforcement notice has been served

 To be informed of the final outcome of their complaint within Five working 
days of the decision to close the case

 There are no set timescales for the closure of an enforcement case. 
Investigations and action can take a long time. However, we will provide 
an update eight weeks after receiving the complaint. Complainants can 
also email the case officer who will respond within five working days.

Owners of the properties that are complained about can expect
 Clear and open communication on the circumstances of the alleged 

breach including an explanation of what steps are required to resolve 
any breach and the possible consequences if those steps are not taken

 A thorough investigation of the complaint before a decision is made
 Notification within 10 working days of the site visit, including an initial 

assessment as to whether planning control has been breached and the 
measures needed to achieve compliance

 To be given an opportunity to put things right, along with information on 
how long they have to do this and the consequences of failing to do so

 Formal enforcement action to be taken, if necessary, if attempts to 
negotiate a remedy fail

 Be informed in writing if the council decides to proceed to formal 
enforcement action and what form that will take

 Information on how to appeal against the notices, where applicable.

Page 23

A
[...]
re 
compliance when enforcement notices are in effect. This is only used in 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



extreme cases and when resources allow. The Council will seek to recover all 
cost associated with carrying out the works in default.

Prosecution
It is a criminal offence not to comply with the requirements of a statutory notice, 
to display an advertisement without consent or undertake works to a listed 
building without consent. The Council can prosecute or formally caution

Page 32

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
21 January 2021

SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
INFRASTRUCTURE
Head of Service: Viv Evans, Head of Planning
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: Draft response to MHCLG consultation;  

Supporting housing delivery and public service 
infrastructure

Summary

The Council’s draft response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) consultation on “Supporting housing delivery and public 
infrastructure” proposals published on 3rd December 2020.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Note and approve the draft response to the government’s proposals 
documented within the open consultation; “Supporting housing delivery 
and public service infrastructure”.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The government is consulting on Supporting housing delivery and public 
service infrastructure, which outlines proposed measures said “to support 
housing delivery, economic recovery, and public service infrastructure”.  

1.2 The consultation was published on 3rd December 2020 and runs for an 8 
week period up until the 28th January 2021.  It is important that the 
Council responds outlining its support or concerns about the proposals.  

2 Background

2.1 The consultation comprises a number of proposals set out under three 
main headline proposals, these are summarised within points
[...]
r 
this year. The review and update is a significant requiring 
consideration of those rights affected across the entire Order, this 
may require amendment of 49 individual rights and additional 
paragraphs and articles. 

The government has summarised the amendments/impact on the 
rights to fall into 4 broad categories. Taking Part 3 to Schedule 2 
of the Order Changes of use as an example: 

- Category 1 – where the right is no longer required because the 
uses that used to fall into separate use class now fall in the same 
use class. Example - Class D shops to financial and professional

- Category 2 - the right is unchanged by the amendments to the 
Use Classes Order and therefore no amendment is necessary. 
Example - Class L small HMOs to dwellinghouse and vice versa.

- Category 3 - the right may be replaced by the new proposed 
permitted development right from the Commercial, Business and 
Service use class to residential. Example – Class O offices to 
dwellinghouses

- Category 4 - the right requires detailed consideration. There are 
several rights that may fall into this category.

 Annex A of the consultation: Lists the potential rights that may 
require consolidation and simplification, update and cross-
referencing following changes to the Use Classes Order

2.2 A draft response is attached at Appendix 1 which the Committee are 
asked to consider. The consultation consists of 22 questions which the 
Government are seeking views on. The Council has up to 28 January 
2021 to respond.

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
21 January 2021

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 The proposed changes are likely to impact the Council’s Local Plan 
programme, in particular any emerging policies in relation to the 
Borough’s retail centres. It is also wider implications on day to day 
planning decisions with proposed changes to the permitted 
development order. It is important that the Council responds 
accordingly outlining its concerns. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 None arising from this report

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 None arising from this report

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 None arising from this report

3.5 Other

3.5.1 None arising from this report

4 Financial Implications

4.1 The proposed changes are likely to impact on the Council’s Local Plan 
programme and day to day planning decisions. The proposals are likely to 
result in additional workload that will affect internal and external 
resources. 

4.2 The consultation proposes a planning fee for the proposed permitted 
development which is consistent with existing prior approvals for 
residential, however the fee is lower than a planning application fee and 
the proposals are likely to result in reduced revenue. 

4.3 Officers will closely monitor proposals and consider the impacts. 

4.4 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

5 Legal Implications

5.1 None arising from the contents of this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report. 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
21 January 2021

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None arising 
from the contents of this report

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None arising 
from the contents of this report

6.5 Partnerships: None arising from the contents of this report

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 None

Other papers:

 MHCLG consultation: Supporting housing delivery and public service 
infrastructure published on 3 December 2020.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/supporting-housing-deliv
[...]
 ill 
informed, reckless proposal.
Q6.1 Do you think that the proposed right for the change of use from the 
Commercial, Business and Service use class to residential could impact on 
businesses, communities, or local planning authorities?
If so, please give your reasons.
The government should make the necessary assessment of the impact 
however we have outlined the significant consequences we think the 
proposals will have in our response to Q1.
Q6.2 Do you think that the proposed right for the change of use from the 
Commercial, Business and Service use class to residential could give rise 
to any impacts on people who share a protected characteristic? 
If so, please give your reasons.
The government should make the necessary assessment of the impact. 
Part 2
Supporting public service infrastructure through the planning system
Q7.1 Do you agree that the right for schools, colleges and universities, and 
hospitals be amended to allow for development which is not greater than 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



25% of the footprint, or up to 250 square metres of the current buildings on 
the site at the time the legislation is brought into force, whichever is the 
greater? 
Please give your reasons.
There is no objection to the principle of supporting the extension of public 
service infrastructure. The Council supports this through it’s existing 
Development Management Policy DM34. However there is concern about 
the potential impact the resulting mass/structure may have on the 
surrounding character- particularly where sites are located within residential 
areas. There should be some restrictions in relation to boundary treatment 
and distance from the boundary.   
Also, if there isn’t already clarification in the right, it should be made clear 
that the extension relates to the ‘original’ footprint (as of a certain date) to 
avoid incremental increases over time beyond that 25% limit.
Q7.2 Do you agree that the right be amended to allow the height limit to be 

Minutes of the meeting


17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 21 January 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Monica Coleman, Neil Dallen, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Julie Morris and Phil Neale

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of 
Planning), Wai-Po Poon (Senior Planning Policy Officer), Sarah Keeble (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee Administrator)

27 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Councillors with regard to items on the agenda.

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 3 December 2020 were agreed as a true record and the 
Committee authorised the Chair to sign them.

30 DRAFT ENFORCEMENT PLAN 

This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets a framework for how the planning 
enforcement team will handle complaints and any subsequent investigations into 
breaches of planning control. It will aim to clearly set out the aims of the Planning 
Enforcement Team, the background to Planning Enforcement and the scope of 
enforcement powers. This Draft Planning Enforcement Plan sets out priorities for 
responses to complaints and clarify the timescales for response by Enforcement 
Officers. This policy document will also seek to formulise how Councillors and 
the general public will be kept up to date in relation to the work being carried out 
by the Planning Enforcement Team.

The Committee received an introduction from the Head of Planning.

The following points were raised by the Committee:

a) Involvement with local Members: Members noted that potential 
breaches are to be reviewed by relevant Officers, and noted that it may be 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 21 January 
2021

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

of benefit for local Ward Members to be consulted when such an occasion 
arises. Following consideration of this matter, it was agreed that the 
Officer would include the Committee’s comments in the Draft Plan.

b) Relevant demolition: Members raised concerns regarding the use of the 
phrase ‘relevant demolition’ and whether members of the public may 
understand what is meant by this. The Officer confirmed that it relates to 
that requiring Planning Permission or Listed Building Consent, and agreed 
to clarify this in the Draft Plan.

c) Raising awareness: Members spoke about the possibility of publishing 
updates via the Annual Monitoring Report in light of raising awareness of 
planning management and enforcement.

d) Priorities for planning enforcement investigation: Members made a 
request for the following point to be added to Level 2:

 Any working conservation area

e) Service standards and objectives: Members made a request for the 
following additional wording (in bold) to be added to the third bullet point:

 Regular updates about what action has been taken. Complainants 
will be informed and at each key stage (or at least every three 
months) of the process - for example, whether an enforcement 
notice has been served

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Approved the Draft Planning Enforcement Plan (Appendix 1) for a 
period of 6 weeks public consultation. Following which the comments 
received will be considered, amendments made as considered 
appropriate and the revised plan will be brought back to this to the 
committee for formal adoption. 

31 SUPPORTING HOUSING DELIVERY AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Council’s draft response to the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 
Government (MHCLG) consultation on “Supporting housing delivery and public 
service infrastructure” proposals published on 3rd December 2020.

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Planning Policy Officer.

The Committee noted the report and raised the following points:

a) Change in the Use Classes Order: Members noted the change to use 
classes that were implemented on 1 September 2020.  This included the 
addition of a new use Class, which essentially combined a number of 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 21 January 
2021

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

former use classes into a new Class E. Officers noted this and advised of 
a transitional period until the end of July 2021. 

b) Q1/5: Members requested that business centres be mentioned in 
questions 1 and 5 of the response. The Officer agreed to include these 
comments in the response.

c) Q2.3: Members requested that the response makes note of areas that 
affect conservation areas, as well as outside conservation areas. The 
Officer agreed to include these comments in the response.

d) Q3.2: Members made a request for ‘and the effect on local amenities’ be 
added to the end of the response.

e) Q4.1: Members requested that the word ‘No’ be removed from the 
beginning of the response.

f) Q5: Members requested for the following amendment to the penultimate 
sentence, ‘Do more harm to the country, its economy, the environment 
and infrastructure’.

g) Q8: Members requested that a comment be added relating to playing 
fields and outdoor activities. The Officer agreed to include these 
comments in the response.

Following consideration, it was resolved unanimously that the Committee:

(1) Agreed to note and approve the draft response to the government’s 
proposals documented within the open consultation; “Supporting 
housing delivery and public service infrastructure”.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR)


